
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Helen Gray
247 4355

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE)

MEETING TO BE HELD IN  ON

Tuesday, 27th September, 2011 AT 1.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE THE DIFFERENT DAY

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Selby (Chair)
G Driver (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Jarosz
J McKenna
E Nash

M Hamilton
C Campbell

G Latty
A Castle

A Blackburn

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
4th August 2011 as a correct record

(report attached)

3 - 8

7  Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse

10/00267/UBAX3 - APPEAL AGAINST AN 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE, 2 CLAREMONT 
VILLAS, WOODHOUSE LS2 9NY

To consider the report on the outcome of an 
appeal against an Enforcement Notice issued by 
LCC against the installation of UPVC windows to 
the front and rear of 2 Claremont Villas, 
Woodhouse, Leeds LS2

(Report attached)

9 - 14

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

8  City and 
Hunslet

PRE APPLICATION PRESENTATION - PRE-APP 
11/00336 PROPOSALS FOR INTERIM USES AT 
FORMER TETLEY BREWERY, HUNSLET ROAD, 
HUNSLET, LEEDS

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
and receive a pre-application presentation on 
proposals for interim uses at the former Tetley 
Brewery site, Hunslet Road, Hunslet

This is a pre-application presentation and no 
decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation

(Report attached)

15 - 
20

9  All Wards DRAFT HOUSEHOLDER DESIGN GUIDE

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
outlining the consultation strategy for the Draft 
Householder Design Guide

(Report attached)

21 - 
74

10 Armley; 
Beeston and 
Holbeck; 
Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; City and 
Hunslet; Hyde 
Park and 
Woodhouse

INFORMAL CITY CENTRE COMMUTER CAR 
PARKING POLICY

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the progress made in preparing a policy to 
permit a number of cleared site commuter car 
parks

(Report attached)

75 - 
108

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 27th October 2011 at 1.30 pm

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444

Chief Executive’s Department
Governance Services
4th Floor West
Civic Hall
Leeds LS1 1UR

Contact: Helen Gray
Tel: 0113 247 4355 

                                Fax: 0113 395 1599 
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk

Your reference: 
Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/
 19 September  2011

Dear Councillor

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER 2011 at 1.30 pm

Prior to the meeting on Tuesday 27th September  2011 there will be site visits in respect of 
the following:
10:15 am 17 – 33 Hunslet Road, Hunslet – visit to the former Carlsberg Tetley 

site
10:45 am City Varieties – visit to see the completed refurbishment works
11:15 am Leeds Arena – visit to the arena site for an update on works

Panel Members are requested to meet in the Civic Hall ante-chamber for 9.55am, in 
readiness for a 10.00 am start. Please could you let Daljit Singh know (24 78010) if you will 
be attending the site visits. 

Yours sincerely

Helen Gray
Governance Services

To:
Plans Panel City Centre Members 
and appropriate Ward Members

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Tuesday 27th September 2011

Plans Panel (City Centre)

Thursday, 4th August, 2011

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors G Driver, S Hamilton, J Jarosz, 
J McKenna, E Nash, A Castle, R Pryke and 
C Fox

8 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however the Area 
Planning Manager indicated that additional information relating to Item 7 and 
Item 8 of the agenda would be provided during the meeting

9 Declarations of Interest 
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct

Councillor A Castle – Application 11/01798/FU 65 Clarendon Road – declared 
a personal interest as a member of Leeds Civic Trust as the Civic Trust had 
commented on the application. Councillor Castle also added that, should 
discussions on the application encompass car parking, she stated she worked 
very close to the application site and made use of a business parking permit 
(minute 12 refers)

Councillor Castle – Application 11/02799/FU City House – declared a 
personal interest as a member of Leeds Civic Trust as the Civic Trust had 
commented on the proposals (minute 13 refers)

10 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell, G Latty and 
M Hamilton. The Panel welcomed Councillors Fox and Pryke as substitute 
members to the meeting

11 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 7th July 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record

12 Application 11/01798/FU - 65 Clarendon Road, Woodhouse LS2 
The Panel considered proposals for the erection of a 4 storey block of eight 2 
bedroom flats and refurbishment of the Victorian villa at 65 Clarendon Road, 
Woodhouse. Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting 
along with slides showing elevations, architects drawings and the relationship 
of the new build to the existing villa. Members had previously visited the site.

Officers highlighted the following:
 The new block would follow the existing building line along Clarendon Road

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Tuesday 27th September 2011

 The central amenity space to be provided between the block and the villa 
would be landscaped and any trees to be removed will be replaced

 9 car parking spaces would be provided for the 12 flats
 There was a 7m level difference across the site, so levels would be 

conditioned to ensure the best possible level access and routes are achieved 
as far as pr
[...]
the pedestrian guardrail outside the existing entrance would be 

removed when the footpath was widened
RESOLVED – That determination of the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for final approval subject to the 
conditions specified in the report and any others which may be appropriate 
and subject to consideration of the Panel comments regarding the following

- Removal of the guardrail to the pedestrian footpath
- Colour of the render proposed to the gable walls
- Level of the canopy
- Inclusion of public art

14 Pre-Application Presentation - Pre-App 11/00400 -Proposed Student 
Accommodation at Leeds Met City Campus, Calverley Street and 
Woodhouse Lane, Leeds 
The Panel received a pre-application presentation on proposals for new 
student accommodation on land at Calverley Street and Woodhouse Lane, 
Leeds. The presentation afforded Members the opportunity to ask questions, 
raise issues, seek clarification and comment on the proposals at this stage in 
the application process, although no decisions were made.

Mr T Skipper and Mr D Dyson addressed the Panel on behalf of the 
developer. Site plans, floor plans, computer generated 3D graphics and slides 
showing the elevational details and levels were displayed at the meeting

The following points were highlighted during the presentation:
- The site was surrounded by sensitive buildings
- The permeability of and access to this site were key considerations which 

informed the appearance of the development 
- Phase 1 of the development included new links from Calverley Street to 

Woodhouse Lane and a new pedestrian route to the site boundary. This 
second phase would provide a further route from the University’s Rose Bowl 
building, through the Phase II site and on to the University itself

- The new building was deigned to be a signature building to create another 
edge to the new public square included in Phase I. A terraced area was 
proposed to enhance the public realm, off-set from the central public square

- The site was located within that part of the city centre designated the “tall 
buildings” zone. Slides showing the 21 storey proposal in-situ were displayed 
which showed relative heights in the area and the impact of the block on key 
city views

- Phase II would provide active frontages through the inclusion of a student 
drop-in centre to Woodhouse Lane and cafes/kiosks to Calverley street at 
ground level

- The floor plan for subsequent levels was displayed showing the student 
facilities available including 1 DDA compliant room per floor and communal 
areas.

- Modern materials would support the linear and simple form of the block

Page 6



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Tuesday 27th September 2011

Members noted the contents of the presentation and discussed the following 
points:

 The proximity of the new build to the Inner Ring Road and suitable noise 
mitigation measures such as improved landscaping

 The feeling that the terraced area would not be fully utilised and the 
preference for improved landscaping to that area instead

 Concern that those mature trees which are scheduled for removal should be 
replaced with a variety of trees which will be beneficial to the whole site.

 Similarly Members were keen to see a substantial compensatory landscaping 
scheme
RESOLVED – 
a) To thank the developer for the presentation
b) That the contents of the presentation and the comments made by 

Members be noted

15 Date and time of next meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 1st 
September 2011 at 1.30 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEAL DECISION 
 
WARD:  HYDE PARK AND WOODHOUSE 
 
APPLICATION REF: 10/00267/UBAX3 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEAL BY MR P O’TOOLE AGAINST AN ENFORCEMENT 
NOTICE ISSUED BY LEEDS CITY COUNCIL REGARDING THE INSTALLATION 
OF UPVC WINDOWS TO THE FRONT AND REAR OF 2 CLAREMONT VILLAS, 
LEEDS 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 2 Claremont Villas is located in the Woodhouse/Hanover Square 

Conservation Area within close proximity to Woodhouse Square.  A planning 
application for the removal of timber windows and replacement with UPVc 
windows intended to match the appearance of the timber windows was 
refused on 13/10/09.  However, the UPVc windows were still inserted 
therefore Enforcement notices were served that required the removal of the 
UPVc windows and replacement with timber framed windows and the removal 
of two metal grilles at the rear. 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Inspector identified the main issue to be whether the development 

preserves or enhances the character or appearance of the defined 
Woodhouse/Hanover Square Conservation Area.  

 
3.0 DECISION 
 
3.1 The appeal was allowed in a letter dated 19th July 2011.   
 
4.0 SUMMARY OF COMMENTS 
 
4.1 The Inspector highlighted UDPR policies N19 and BC7 that seek to preserve 

or enhance the character of the Conservation Area and normally place a 
requirement on the use of local and/or traditional materials.  It was 
acknowledged that this approach was repeated in the Little Woodhouse 
Neighbourhood Design Statement.  The Inspector also stated new 
developments in the Conservation Area require the most careful 
consideration.   

 
4.2 The Inspector noted that the terrace of which 2 Claremont Villas was a part of 

was an important feature of an attractive vista unified by the common use of 
red brick and slate.  The ornate brick detailing of the area was highlighted as 
was a wide variety in uses, shape and size of buildings, relationship between 
buildings and boundary treatments of the area.  It was noted there was a wide 
range of window size and configurations, but that the frames are largely white. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



4.3 The disparity between the character of UPVc and timber framed windows was 
recognised and it was stated that consistent use of timber windows would 
enhance the area.  

 
4.4 However, the Inspector noted that many of the window replacements and the 

new dormers in the terrace of properties that the appeal site formed part of 
were in UPVc.  In addition, almost all of those properties to the rear of the 
appeal site had been modernised with UPVc windows.  The Inspector stated 
the use of UPVc was widespread and sets the context for the use of white, 
neo-Victorian UPVc windows and that the development is therefore consistent 
with its context. 

 
4.5 The absence of an Article 4 Direction for the area was said to make it difficult 

for the Council to apply a robust and consistent approach to seeking the use 
of traditional materials.  It was concluded that the development does not 
conflict with its local context as it is in keeping with the fenestration 
configuration and materials which existing in most of the surrounding 
properties.  Whereas the Inspector did not believe it enhanced the area, it was 
felt it preserved the existing character and therefore does not undermine the 
thrust of policy N19. 

 
4.6 IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Despite the Inspector’s conclusion, it is considered that this decision 

significantly undermines the thrust of UDPR policy N19 and BC7.  In the past 
these policies have been used to successfully prevent the insertion of UPVc 
windows in Conservation Areas but this may become increasingly difficult.  

 
 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Originator: C. Briggs 
 
Tel: 0113 2224409 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE  
 
Date: 27 September 2011 
 
Subject: PRE-APPLICATION Reference PREAPP/11/00336 – Proposal for interim uses 
at Former Tetley Brewery, Hunslet Road, Leeds  
 
 

       
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
City and Hunslet 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
No 

 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  
representative will be asked to 
[...]
sign; 
 
2) Note the contents of the report and the proposed consultation strat
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report outlines the consultation strategy for the Draft Househo
Guide.  It is intended that the Design Guide will be adopted as an S
Local Development Framework. 

2.1 The Draft Householder Design Guide offers advice to those wishing
houses and encourages good design in all aspects of building and 
This replaces the superseded Residential Design Aid 6 which was 
following the introduction of Planning Policy Statement 1. 

2.2 The design guide has been designed with two distinct purposes in 
function is to provide clear, detailed and comprehensive advice for 
applicants who are thinking about developing their properties.  The
policy document and contains three policies which officers will use 
and determining planning applications. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9
 
 

  

 and support 

egy. 

lder Design 
PD within the 

 to extend their 
development.  
withdrawn 

mind.  Its primary 
agents and 
 guide is also a 
when assessing 



2.3 An Equality Impact Screening has been undertaken and is currently being assessed 
by the Equality Team.  Initial comments suggest that a full Impact Assessment will 
not be necessary. 

2.0 Summary of Contents 

2.1 The Draft Householder Design Guide is split into two distinct sections.  The first 
section outlines the general areas which officers will look at when assessing 
applications, such as design and character or overlooking.  These are demonstrated 
visually through a diagram and expanded with text, with more detail being given 
within the following pages.  The importance of considering conservation areas, listed 
buildings, the Green Belt and protected species is also outlined.  This section 
essentially provides a walk through to the site appraisal process. 

 
2.2 The second section provides information about the types of extensions which may 

be built and gives detailed advice regarding the issues which will be relev
[...]
ns 31

Dormer Windows 32
Dormer Windows to the Front 33
Dormer Windows to the Side 33
Dormer Windows to the Rear 33

Parking and Garages 34
Car parking 34
Parking in front gardens 34
New Access Points 34
Garages 34
Converting an integral garage 35

Contents (continued)

page page

Page 28



1

This guide provides help for people who wish to
extend or alter their property. It aims to give
advice on how to design sympathetic, high quality
extensions which respect their surroundings. 
This guide helps to put into practice the policies
from the Leeds Unitary Development Plan which
seek to protect and enhance the residential 
environment throughout the city.

The document is currently in a draft form for
formal public consultation and will be used as a
working document for Development Management 
purposes. It is intended that following
consultation it will be adopted as a Supplementary
Planning Document within the Leeds Local
Development Framework by the City Council.
The guide will take the place of the interim
Residential Design Aid 6: House Extensions
which was withdrawn from use following the
introduction of Planning Policy Statement 1:
Delivering Sustainable Development.

The guide is split into two sections. The first
tells you where to begin when thinking about
extending your home and outlines the general
principles which you will need to consider when
thinking about designing an extension. The
second describes the common types of
extension and aims to give more focused
advice.

Introduction

Scope of the Guidance

The aim of the guidance is to assist anyone 
who wishes to extend their home whether or 
not they require planning permission to do so.  
It sets out the general principles which should 
be considered when designing an extension 
as well as giving advice on particular types of 
extensions and alterations. The guide seeks to 
achieve good design and protect the amenity 
of neighbours. Every site is unique and this 
means that the scope for development m
[...]
, Armley, 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

Ward Members consulted
(refer to Executive Board report)
Report, Appendix 1) 

RECOMMENDATION: RECOMMENDATION: 

City Centre Plans Panel is asked to note the contents of this report, in particular th
be a 3 month window for car park applications to be submitted after which officers 
schemes together and bring a single report to Panel early in 2012 

City Centre Plans Panel is asked to note the contents of this report, in particular th
be a 3 month window for car park applications to be submitted after which officers 
schemes together and bring a single report to Panel early in 2012 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1.1. To inform City Centre Plans Panel of progress in preparing policy to
of cleared site commuter car parks. 

2. Background information

2.1. A Report was approved by Executive Board 7th September 2011 
the City Centre Commuter Car Parking Policy as a material 
determining planning applications.  Full copies are provided as a
report. 

2.2. During 2010 Leeds City Council was successful in enforcement a
number of unauthorised car parks in the City Centre; the Inspector c
use of pricing structures to ensure that the car parking spaces are 
stay visitors is ineffective; he concurred with the Council that 
condition preventing parking before 9.30am would be much m
enforceable means of discouraging commuter car parking 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10
at there will now 
will assess the 
at there will now 
will assess the 

 permit a number 

agreeing to adopt 
consideration in 

ppendices to this 

ppeals against a 
oncluded that the 
taken up by short 
an opening hour 
ore reliable and 



2.3. The implication of the appeal decision was that the City Council would be able to 
pursue enforcement action and effectively prevent illegal commuter car parking on all 
city centre sites.  However, the City Council became concerned that this course of 
action would be too harsh because public transport infrastructure enhancements 
an
[...]
tion 
iii) Where there might be a danger of cars being swept away (flooding to a depth 

in excess of 300mm), include physical measures to prevent cars being swept 
off site 

iv) Include signage warning that the car park may be liable to flood and any 
instructions 

 
Areas of flood risk can be identified in Leeds’ Strategic Flood Risk Assessment.  This 
is available for download on Leeds City Council’s website.  Map 24 covers the area 
of Leeds City Centre.  It will also be necessary to consult national planning advice, 
PPS25 and the associated practice guidance available on the Communities and 
Local Government website.. 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 10/00267/UBAX3 - Appeal against an Enforcement Notice, 2 Claremont Villas, Woodhouse LS2 9NY
	8 Pre Application Presentation - Pre-App 11/00336 Proposals for interim uses at former Tetley Brewery, Hunslet Road, Hunslet, Leeds
	9 Draft Householder Design Guide
	HH Design Guide Consultation v2

	10 Informal City Centre Commuter Car Parking Policy



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Tuesday, 27th September, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors J Jarosz, E Nash, C Campbell, 
G Latty, A Blackburn, J Matthews and 
C Macniven 

 
16 Election of the Chair  

Apologies had been received from the Chair, Councillor Selby who was unwell 
and nominees were sought to Chair the meeting. Councillor Nash proposed 
Councillor Driver and this nomination was seconded by Councillor Macniven 
and supported by the Panel 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Driver Chair the meeting 

 
17 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
18 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Castle; M Hamilton; S 
Hamilton; McKenna and Selby. The Panel welcomed Councillors Macniven 
and Matthews as substitute members. 

 
19 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 4th August 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record 

 
20 10/00267/UBAX3 - Appeal against an Enforcement Notice, 2 Claremont 
 Villas, Woodhouse LS2 9NY  

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on the outcome of an appeal 
against an Enforcement Notice issued against the installation of UPVC 
windows to the front and rear of a property at 2 Claremont Villas, Woodhouse 
which lay within the Woodhouse/Hanover Square Conservation Area. 
Photographs of the site and the surrounding streetscene were displayed at 
the meeting. 

 
The Area Planning Manager provided the planning history of the site and 
highlighted that, had the property been in single “family” ownership, UPVC 
windows could have been installed under permitted developments rights, but 
as the property was divided into flats these works required planning 
permission. Furthermore, there were a number of properties in the area with 
UPVC windows already installed. 
Members noted the comments from the Inspector that 

- The UPVC windows would preserve, rather than enhance, the character of 
the building. 

- The lack of an Article 4 direction for the area made it difficult for the Authority 
to apply a consistent approach to the use of materials in the Conservation 
Area 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 

 
Members also noted the officers’ comment that this decision could undermine 
the Authority’s wish to encourage the use of traditional materials in the 
Conservation Areas and expressed concern that the current situation could 
lead to a variety of materials being used in the Conservation Area. Members 
suggested further consideration be given to the use of Article 4 Directions in 
Conservation Areas by the Joint Member Officer Working Group (Planning) 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Panel and to refer the issue of the use of Article 4 Directions to the Joint 
Member Officer Working Group 

 
21 Pre Application Presentation - Pre-App 11/00336 Proposals for interim 
 uses at former Tetley Brewery, Hunslet Road, Hunslet, Leeds  

The Panel received a presentation on pre-application proposals for the short 
term use of the former Tetley Brewery site, Hunslet Road, Leeds. Some 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and this presentation would 
afford them the opportunity to comment on and ask questions about the 
proposed future uses prior to a formal application being submitted. It was 
noted that no formal decision would be made at this meeting. 

 
The Panel welcomed Mr R Bickers (Arup) and Miss P Hale (Project Space 
Leeds) on behalf of the applicant who provided the following general 
information: 

- Demolition had commenced on site, with 7 key buildings to be retained  
including Tetley House which will be retained for use by Carlsberg staff 

- the 4 buildings of historical interest to be retained to the south of Crown Point 
Road were not included within this application 

- the proposals would contribute in the short term to the Leeds South Bank 
plans which proposed to open up land to the south of Leeds city centre to 
public use 

- the proposed cultural use of the Head Quarters (HQ) Building would generate 
footfall and encourage creative talent to remain in Leeds 

 
The following specific issues were discussed: 
Temporary car park –  

• Provision of 900 temporary short stay spaces would support the expected 
increase of visitors to the city once the Eastgate/Harewood Quarter and 
Trinity developments were completed 

• The car park would be closed from 12:00 midnight until 06:00 hours 

• It would be well served by two high volume arterial roads  

• The car park would include 3m wide pedestrian walkways, a quality planting 
scheme, CCTV and 24 hour surveillance 
Connectivity 

• The site was very close to the city and the proposed pedestrian walkways 
would provide through routes from the city centre to Clarence Dock and 
Crown Point 
Greenspace  

• The greenspace framed the setting of the HQ Building and Salem Church. 
The space was intended to provide external exhibition space and informal 
playgrounds as well as general outdoor amenity space 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 

Integration 

• This proposal could integrate the LCC Meadow Lane car parking spaces. If 
those spaces moved to the Tetley site, the Meadow Lane site could be 
redeveloped into green space in line with the Leeds South Bank Plan 
Head Quarters Building  

• The Art Deco style of the building would be retained and enhanced 

• A change of use from employment use to artistic/cultural use was proposed 

• The proposed ground floor café bar restaurant use would support the cultural 
and office uses to the upper floors 

• PSL intended to relocate from their current base at Whitehall Road in order to 
expand the service they provided in the not for profit arts sector. Funding for 
the organisation was decreasing and this new base would afford them the 
opportunity to provide office space and exhibition space for hire  

• The HQ building provided 4000 sqm over 5 floors as follows: 
Basement – service area with large room to be available for functions 
Ground floor – café bar restaurant – where most of the internal renovation 
works would be undertaken to restore the Art Deco style. The immediate 
external area would include a children’s play area 
1st floor – offices to let for creative purposes 
2nd floor – the high ceiling and roof lights provided a suitable area for 
exhibitions and displays, and the Boardroom is to be retained for corporate 
letting 
Third floor – office use for PSL 

 
Members made the following comments: 

• Generally supported the provision of car parking space as this would support 
existing developments in the south of the city, however it was felt that suitable 
ways to break up the appearance of the car park should be found as this 
would be a very large flat open space 

• Considered the balance of greenspace provision with the provision of car 
parking spaces with some Members seeking an increase in the area of 
greenspace 

• Need to ensure quality landscaping and boundary treatment. Members 
commented that consideration should be given to the treatment of the existing 
wall and railings which were regarded as being too industrial and new 
boundary treatment should provide more open vistas which are appropriate to 
the proposed greenspace use 

• Whether it was preferable to extend the greenspace around to the eastern 
side of the HQ building so that the HQ building became the central focus of 
the greenspace 

• The need to develop a robust management plan to ensure future maintenance 
of the greenspace 

• The re-opened Hunslet Road should be finished in a consistent surface to 
provide visual continuity for users of this through route 

• Although the area was to be fenced for security reasons, this should be 
balanced with consideration of the proposed public use of the site  

• Commented that the buildings to be demolished were extensions of those to 
be retained and there was some concern that the retained buildings would be 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 

left with blank facades. Consideration should be given to the treatment and 
appearance of the facades. 

• Commented that there was support for the proposed re-use of the HQ building 
and expressed the view that as part of Leeds heritage, the HQ building should 
be open to the public. Members noted that PSL had considered participating 
in Leeds’ Heritage Open Days 

 
The Panel broadly supported the proposals and noted that a statement of 
community consultation would be submitted with the formal application in due 
course. Members thanked the representatives for their presentation and 
RESOLVED – that the proposals be noted and the comments of the Panel be 
noted 

 
22 Draft Householder Design Guide  

Members considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer outlining the 
consultation strategy for the Draft Householder Design Guide which was 
intended to be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document within the 
Local Development Framework. The formal consultation had commenced on 
19th September 2011. A copy of the draft Guide was appended to the report. 

 
Officers reported that the Guide formalised the current approach being used 
to assess planning applications and encouraged good design in houses, 
particularly extensions, whether or not planning permission was required. The 
Guide contained three new policy proposals relating to character, 
neighbourhood amenity and Green Belt. 

 
The Panel welcomed the document and noted that it was likely to be formally 
adopted by the end of the year although the draft guide would be referred to in 
the meantime 

 
Officers reported that Member consultation sessions would take place on 
Tuesday 18th October 2011 with a morning session for west area ward 
members and an afternoon session for east area ward members  
RESOLVED  

a) to note the contents of the Draft Householder Design Guide 
b) that the Panel support officers aspirations for good design as described in the 

Guide 
c) that the contents of the report and the proposed consultation strategy be 

noted 
 
23 Informal City Centre Commuter Car Parking Policy  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the progress 
made in preparing a policy to permit a number of cleared site commuter car 
parks in the city centre. The Executive Board on 7th September 2011 had 
approved the proposals to adopt the city centre commuter car parking policy 
as a material consideration in determining planning matters and a copy of that 
report was provided. 

 
Officers reported the policy was intended to regularise existing car parking 
arrangements in return for reasonable physical improvements to the car 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

 

parks. The Authority had placed a cap of 3,200 spaces to ensure that car 
usage for commuting did not increase.  

 
The Panel commented on the scope of the map included in the Policy stating 
that informal commuter car parking occurred further into the suburbs, and that 
this would only be properly dealt with once adequate Park and Ride facilities 
were developed. The Panel broadly supported the Policy and noted that the 
comments on Park & Ride schemes would be reported back to the relevant 
officers as it was not within the scope of the Policy 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the City Centre Commuter Car Parking 
Policy 

b) To note that the three month window for receipt of car park applications 
closes on 19 December 2011, after which officers will assess the schemes 
altogether and bring a single report to the Panel in early 2012 

 
24 Date and time of next meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 27th 
October 2011 at 1.30pm 

 
 


